534 Computer Optics, 2021, Vol. 45(4) DOI: 10.18287/2412-6179-CO-852
Numerical study using finite element method for the thermal response of fiber
specklegram sensors with changes in the length of the sensing zone
J.D. Arango 1, Y.A. Vélez 1, V.H. Aristizabal 2, F.J. Vélez 2, J.A. Gómez 3, J.C. Quijano 3, J. Herrera-Ramirez 1
1 Facultad de Ingenierías, Instituto Tecnológico Metropolitano, Medellín, Colombia,
2 Facultad de Ingeniería, Universidad Cooperativa de Colombia, Medellín, Colombia,
3 Grupo de investigación de Física Básica y Aplicada, Politécnico Colombiano Jaime Isaza Cadavid, Medellín, Colombia

review. IEEE Sens J 2020; 20(2): 569-576. DOI:
10.1109/JSEN.2019.2944906.
[5] Wu S, Yin S, Yu FTS. Sensing with fiber specklegrams.
Appl Opt 1991; 30(31): 4468-4470. DOI:
10.1364/AO.30.004468.
[6] Efendioglu HS. A review of fiber-optic modal modulated
sensors: Specklegram and modal power distribution
sensing. IEEE Sens J 2017; 17(7): 2055-2064. DOI:
10.1109/JSEN.2017.2658683.
[7] Cabral TD, Fujiwara E, Warren-Smith SC, Ebendorff-
Heidepriem H, Cordeiro CMB. Multimode exposed core
fiber specklegram sensor. Opt Lett 2020; 45(12): 3212-
3215. DOI: 10.1364/OL.391812.
[8] Qian S, Xu Y, Zhong L, Su L. Investigation on sensitivity
enhancement for optical fiber speckle sensors. Opt Express
2016; 24(10): 10829-10840. DOI: 10.1364/OE.24.010829.
[9] Wu P, Zhu S, Hong M, Chen F, Liu H. Specklegram
temperature sensor based on femtosecond laser inscribed
depressed cladding waveguides in Nd:YAG crystal. Opt
Laser Technol 2019; 113: 11-14. DOI:
10.1016/j.optlastec.2018.12.004.
[10] Castaño LF, Gutiérrez LC, Quijano JC, Herrera-Ramírez
JA, Hoyos A, Vélez FJ, et al. Temperature measurement
by means of fiber specklegram sensors (FSS). Opt Pura y
Apl 2018; 51(3): 1-7. DOI: 10.7149/OPA.51.3.50306.
[11] Feng F, Chen W, Chen D, Lin W, Chen SC. In-situ
ultrasensitive label-free DNA hybridization detection using
optical fiber specklegram. Sensors Actuators, B Chem
2018; 272: 160-165. DOI: 10.1016/j.snb.2018.05.099.

sensor for embedment in concrete. Sensors Actuators A Phys
2006; 126(1): 107-111. DOI: 10.1016/j.sna.2005.10.002.
[17] Darío Gómez N, Gómez JA. Effects of the speckle size on
non-holographic fiber specklegram sensors. Opt Lasers
Eng 2013; 51(11): 1291-1295. DOI:
10.1016/j.optlaseng.2013.05.007.
[18] Rodriguez-Cobo L, Lomer M, Lopez-Higuera JM. Fiber
specklegram sensors sensitivities at high temperatures.
Proc SPIE 2015; 9634: 96347J. DOI: 10.1117/12.2194288.
[19] Wang JJ, Yan SC, Ruan YP, Xu F, Lu YQ. Fiber-optic
point-based sensor using specklegram measurement.
Sensors 2017; 17(10): 2429. DOI: 10.3390/s17102429.
[20] Fujiwara E, Ri Y, Wu YT, Fujimoto H, Suzuki CK.
Evaluation of image matching techniques for optical fiber
specklegram sensor analysis. Appl Opt 2018; 57(33):
9845-9854. DOI: 10.1364/AO.57.009845.
[21] Gubarev F, Li L, Klenovskii M, Glotov A. Speckle pattern
processing by digital image correlation. MATEC Web Conf
2016; 48: 04003. DOI: 10.1051/matecconf/20164804003.
[22] Liu Y, Li G, Qin Q, Tan Z, Wang M, Yan F. Bending

[25] Fujiwara E, Marques dos Santos MF, Suzuki CK. Optical
fiber specklegram sensor analysis by speckle pattern
division. Appl Opt 2017; 56(6): 1585-1590. DOI:
10.1364/AO.56.001585.
[26] Crammond G, Boyd SW, Dulieu-Barton JM. Speckle
pattern quality assessment for digital image correlation.
Opt Lasers Eng 2013; 51(12): 1368-1378. DOI:
10.1016/j.optlaseng.2013.03.014.
[27] Aristizabal VH, Vélez FJ, Torres P. Analysis of photonic
crystal fibers: Scalar solution and polarization correction.
Opt Express 2006; 14(24): 11848-11854. DOI:
10.1364/OE.14.011848.
[28] Arístizabal VH, Vélez FJ, Rueda E, Gómez ND, Gómez
JA. Numerical modeling of fiber specklegram sensors by
using finite element method (FEM). Opt Express 2016;
24(24): 27225-27238. DOI: 10.1364/OE.24.027225.
[29] Arístizabal VH, Velez FJ, Quijano JC, Gómez JA.
Numerical analysis of Fiber Specklegram stress sensors.
Latin America Optics and Photonics Conference 2016:
LW2C.7. DOI: 10.1364/LAOP.2016.LW2C.7.
[30] Wray JH, Neu JT. Refractive index of several glasses as a
function of wavelength and temperature. J Opt Soc Am
1969; 59(6): 774-776. DOI: 10.1364/JOSA.59.000774.
[31] Aristizabal VH, Velez FJ, Torres P. Numerical model and
analysis of optical fibers with internal electrodes. Rev
Colomb Física 2006; 38(1): 173-176.
[32] Torres P, Aristizábal VH, Andrés MV. Modeling of